Lassila & Tikanoja is involved in two minor disputes incidental to
the Group’s business operations. The outcome of these disputes
will not have material effect on the Group’s financial position.

Sensitivity for market risks arising from financial instruments
The following sensitivity analysis required by IFRS 7 aims to illus-
trate the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the period and  equity
to changes in the interest rate level, foreign exchange rates and oil
prices with regard to financial instruments in the balance sheet on
31 December 2007 (31 December 2006), including financial assets
and liabilities as well as derivative contracts. Changes in the fair
value of derivative contracts under hedge accounting are assumed
to be allocated entirely to equity, while changes in the fair value of
other derivative contracts are assumed to be allocated entirely to
the income statement.

The following assumptions have been used in calculating sensi-
tivity to changes in the exchange rates of currencies to which the
company is exposed:
-	 The change in the exchange rate between the euro and each

currency is assumed to be 10%.

Sensitivity analysis under IFRS 7 of market risk arising from financial instruments

2007 2006

EUR million
Income

Statement Equity
Income

Statement Equity

+1% change in market interest rate 0.7 0.4 0.4
-1% change in market interest rate 0.2 -0.8 -0.4 -0.4
+/-10% change in the foreign exchange rates to which L&T has
exposure for +/-2.8 +/-2.1
+10% change in oil price -0.3 -0.8
-10% change in oil price 0.4 0.7

A rise of one percentage point in the interest rate would have decreased the amount of net finance cost for 2006, as a positive change in
the fair value of non-hedging interest rate swaps would have exceeded the effect of an interest rate rise on interest expenses of floating rate
loans. Correspondingly, a decrease of one percentage point in the interest rate would have increased the amount of net finance cost.

-	 The exposure underlying the calculation only includes net invest-
ments in foreign subsidiaries and foreign exchange loans not
included in the net investment, as well as related derivative con-